

No. 07-3289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**QUIK PAYDAY, INC., d/b/a QUIK PAYDAY.COM,
QUIK PAYDAY.COM FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS ONLINE,
WWW.QUIKPAYDAY.COM, QUIK PAYDAY,**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

**JUDI M. STORK, in her official capacity as Acting Bank
Commissioner and KEVIN C. GLENDENING, in his official capacity
at Deputy Commissioner of the OFFICE OF THE STATE BANK
COMMISSIONER, STATE OF KANSAS,**

Defendants/Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas
The Honorable Judge John W. Lungstrum
D.C. No. 2:06-cv-2203**

APPELLANT QUIK PAYDAY'S OPENING BRIEF

BRYAN CAVE LLP

Robert J. Hoffman KS #16453
Jeremiah J. Morgan KS #19096
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-2100
Telephone: (816) 374-3200
Facsimile: (816) 374-3300

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Daniel V. Folt DE #3143
Matt Neiderman DE #4018
1100 North Market Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801-1246
Telephone: (302) 657-4900
Facsimile: (302) 657-4901

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
The Internet.....	11
Payday Lending	12
Quik Payday.....	14
Utah’s Regulation Of Lenders	16
1999 Amendment To KCCC	16
Kansas’ Summary Order	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
THE 1999 AMENDMENT, BOTH ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO QUIK PAYDAY, VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	24

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE NATIONAL UNITY TEST.....	24
A.	Under <i>Johnson</i> , Interstate Internet Commerce May Not Be Subjected To Inconsistent State Regulation.....	24
B.	The 1999 Amendment Subjects Interstate Internet Commerce By Quik Payday To Inconsistent State Regulation.....	28
C.	The <i>Johnson</i> Decision Is Not Limited Merely To Content-Based Internet Regulation	31
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE <i>PIKE</i> BALANCING TEST	35
A.	Under <i>Pike</i> , The Benefit Derived From The Statute Must Exceed Any Burden On Interstate Commerce	35
B.	The 1999 Amendment Imposes A Significant Burden On Interstate Internet Commerce	36
C.	Defendants Put Forward No Evidence That The 1999 Amendment Confers Any Benefit.....	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY TEST.....	43
	CONCLUSION	44
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	48
	ADDENDUM	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. LaFollette</i> , 552 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</i> , 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975).....	3, 9, 31, 38
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 571 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1978)	38
<i>Allen v. Sybase, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 642 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	27
<i>Cyberspace Commc'ns., Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	27
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	43
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	40
<i>Harvey by Blankenbaker v. United Transp. Union</i> , 878 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7, 43
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen. Ecology Consultants v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	37

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) *passim*

Psinet, Inc. v. Chapman, 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....27

Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)23

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992)7

Stroman Realty Inc. v. Antt, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16048
(S.D. Tex., July 28, 2005).....34, 40, 41

United States v. Spedalieri, 910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990).....33

In re Vonage Holdings Corp., 19 F.C.C.R. 22404 (Nov. 12, 2004).....26, 27

Wabash, St. Louis & Pac. Ry. v. Illinois, 118 U.S. 557 (1886).....25

Yaffe Cos., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co., Inc., 499 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007)23

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 98739

15 U.S.C. § 1610(b)31

28 U.S.C. § 12912

42 U.S.C. § 19832

Okla. Stat. tit. 59 § 3109.D31

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.500.6.30

Alaska Stat. § 06.50.55031

Kan. Stat. Ann. 2005 Supp. § 16a-1-301(46)5, 6

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-10116, 41

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201 *passim*

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201(1).....5, 17, 30, 33

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-40430

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-919(f).....31

Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-101.....16, 41

Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-103(1)30

Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-105(1)30

Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-106.....16

Utah Code Ann. § 7-23-10716

Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-10116

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth D. Bassinger, *Dormant Commerce Clause Limits on State Regulation of the Internet: The Transportation Analogy*,
32 Ga. L. Rev. 889, 904 (Spring 1998)26

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....2
